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Glasgow City Integration Joint Board Budget Monitoring for  

Month 5 and Period 6 2024/25 
 

Purpose of Report: This report outlines the financial position of the Glasgow 
City Integration Joint Board as at 23rd August 2024 for 
Council and 30th August 2024 for Health and highlights 
any areas of budget pressures and actions to mitigate 
these pressures. 

  

Background/Engagement: The financial position of Glasgow City Integration Joint 
Board is monitored on an ongoing basis throughout the 
financial year and reported to each meeting of the Board. 

  

Governance Route: The matters contained within this paper have been 
previously considered by the following group(s) as part of 
its development.  
 

HSCP Senior Management Team ☐   

Council Corporate Management Team  ☐   

Health Board Corporate Management Team  ☐   

Council Committee  ☐   

Update requested by IJB  ☐   

Other  ☐   

Not Applicable  ☒   

  

Recommendations: 
 
  

The IJB Finance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to: 
a) Note the contents of this report. 

Relevance to Integration Joint Board Strategic Plan: 

 
This report outlines expenditure against budget in delivery of the range of Health and Social 
Care services described within the Integration Joint Board Strategic Plan 2023-26. 
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Implications for Health and Social Care Partnership: 

  

Reference to National Health & 
Wellbeing Outcome: 

Not applicable at this time. 

  

Personnel: Not applicable at this time. 

  

Carers: Expenditure in relation to carer’s services is included 
within this report. 

  

Provider Organisations: Expenditure on services delivered to clients by provider 
organisations is included within this report. 

  

Equalities: Not applicable at this time. 

  

Fairer Scotland Compliance: The expenditure on services supports the delivery a Fairer 
Scotland.  

  

Financial: All financial consequences are detailed within this report. 

  

Legal: Not applicable at this time. 

  

Economic Impact: Not applicable at this time. 

  

Sustainability: Not applicable at this time. 

  

Sustainable Procurement and 
Article 19: 

Not applicable at this time. 

  

Risk Implications: The volatility of the drugs supply market, demand for 
services, cost of living crisis, acceleration of home office 
decisions and inflation continues to represent a significant 
financial risk to the IJB. This level of risk will require the 
IJB to keep its financial strategy under review to ensure 
services are delivered within the funding available. This 
financial risk will be monitored during 2024-25 and 
reported through the financial performance reports to the 
IJB and IJB Finance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The IJB is required to hold a contingency which is 
sufficient to enable the IJB to respond and continue to 
remain financially viable. The IJB will start 2024-25 with a 
general reserve of £8.442m which is 0.5% of net 
expenditure and below the target set at 2%. 

  

Implications for Glasgow City 
Council:  

The Integration Scheme clearly outlines the 
responsibilities of Partners and the IJB if spending 
exceeds budget plans. Partners will be kept updated on 
financial performance during the year.   
Within Homelessness, the net additional cost of arising 
from the impact of Home Office asylum decisions to date 
is £4.194m. The Council has provided the IJB with a 
commitment that the additional costs linked to asylum will 
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1. Purpose 
 
1.1. This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of 

Glasgow City Integration Joint Board for the period 1st April 2024 to 23rd 
August 2024 for Council and 30th August 2024 for Health. 

 
1.2. It is based on information contained in the respective financial systems and 

includes accruals and adjustments in line with its financial policies. 
 
2. Summary Position 
 
2.1. Net expenditure is £6.147m higher than budget to date. 
 
2.2. Appendix 1 shows the current budget variance by both care group and 

subjective analysis. 
 
3. Budget Changes 
 
3.1  Throughout the financial year, adjustments are made to the original approved 

budget as a result of additional funding allocations and service developments. 
To Month 5/Period 6 the net expenditure budget has increased by £6.026m. 
The changes to the gross expenditure and income budgets are analysed in the 
table below. 

 

Explanation  Changes to 
Expenditure 

Budget  

 Changes 
to Income 

Budget  

 Net 
Expenditure 

Budget 
Change  

Scottish Government Funding: 
Children's Social Care Pay Uplift 

£3,097,000 £0 £3,097,000 

Transfer of PCIP to Capital NHS 
Programme 

-£328,826 £0 -£328,826 

Scottish Government Funding: 
Pension Uplift 

£3,092,000 £0 £3,092,000 

Scottish Government Funding: 
Open University Students Backfill 

£140,000 £0 £140,000 

Income: Welfare Advice (Health 
Improvement)  

£465,921 -£465,921 £0 

Income: Mental Health 
Assessment Unit Income From 
Other IJBs 

£484,428 -£484,428 £0 

Other Minor Adjustments £106,534 -£80,414 £26,120 

Total £7,057,057 -£1,030,763 £6,026,294 

  

  

be fully funded. This report builds in this additional funding 
from the Council. 

  

Implications for NHS Greater 
Glasgow & Clyde: 

The Integration Scheme clearly outlines the 
responsibilities of Partners and the IJB if spending 
exceeds budget plans. Partners will be kept updated on 
financial performance during the year. 
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4.  Transformation Programme 
  
4.1  The Integration Transformation Board continues to meet to secure the delivery 

of in-year savings. The overall savings target for 2024/25 is £29.934m. At this 
stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings realised will be £23.330m 
representing 78% of the target. The gap is primarily in relation to savings 
linked to self-directed support including access to social care, maximising 
independence and wait listing. These programmes are in the early stages of 
delivery and work continues to progress these savings to secure delivery in 
24-25. Part year implementation will impact on in year savings and this will be 
closely monitored by the Integration Transformation Board. 

  
4.2  The unachieved savings target from prior years is £0.619m. At this stage of 

the year, it is anticipated that £0.529m is forecast to be achieved. The gap is in 
relation to linguistic service. This service has been required to be retendered 
following withdrawal of the successful bidder. This is currently underway. 

 
4.3  The savings realised are reflected in the overall financial position reported in 

this monitoring statement. 
 
4.4 The Integration Transformation Board has also been monitoring the 

transformation agenda to support future year budget planning. This includes 
the following areas of work: 

• Updates on delivery of prior year and current year savings programmes 

• Updates on recovery planning in significant areas of budget pressure 
including prescribing, inpatient staffing and residential staffing 

• Transformation programmes including Maximising Independence, Day Care 
Service Review, Admin Review and a Review of Supported Living Services 

 
5.  Reasons for Major Budget Variances 
 
5.1  Children and Families 
 
5.1.1  Net expenditure is overspent by £1.074m. 
 
5.1.2  Employee costs are overspent by £0.490m. Health Visiting is overspent by 

£1.060m primarily due to lower than budgeted turnover and an over 
establishment in the service. There is also an overspend of £0.606m due to 
the overtime requirement for absence cover in the Children’s Houses. These 
are offset by an underspend of £1.151m due to a number of vacancies across 
the service. Recruitment plans continue to be progressed to fill vacancies as 
quickly as possible, however this is proving challenging in the current market. 

 
5.1.3 Supplies and Service costs is underspent by £0.077m mainly relating to food 

provisions, supplies for clients, legal expenses, together with staff travel and 
other supplies in community health services. 

 
5.1.4 Third Party Payments is overspent by £0.095m. There is an overspend in 

Residential Schools of £0.625m offset by underspends in Kinship of £0.243m, 
Purchased Placements £0.021m, Shared Care and Short Breaks £0.080m and 
Personalisation of £0.029m, all based on placement numbers and demand.   
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5.1.5  Transfer Payments is overspent by £0.854m. There is an overspend in Direct 
Assistance of £0.936m which reflects the level of demand and support 
required in these areas including supporting families with no recourse to public 
funds. Funding of £1.266m has assisted in reducing this pressure in relation to 
homelessness cases. This is partially offset by an underspend on Direct 
Payments of £0.091m in relation to Children with Disabilities.  

 
5.1.6 There is an over-recovery in income of £0.231m, £0.112m of which relates to 

UASC (Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children) income from the Home 
Office and £0.131m in relation to the recovery of Direct Payment surpluses.  

 
5.2  Adult Services  
 
5.2.1  Net expenditure is overspent by £3.436m. 
 
5.2.2  Employee Costs are overspent by £0.848m. This is mainly attributable to 

Mental Health services, where employee costs are overspent by £0.962m.  
Within Inpatient services, expenditure of £6.2m on bank nursing staff has been 
incurred due to consistently high numbers of enhanced observations, sick 
leave and vacancy cover, and is partly offset by the high number of trained 
nursing vacancies. Workforce development programs have been implemented 
to address this and are expected to impact in the second half of the financial 
year. There is an underspend within Community and Specialist Services 
(£0.052m) attributable to turnover and additional underspends within the 
localities (£0.246m). 

 
5.2.3 In addition, Public Protection is overspent by £0.683m, mainly as a result of 

unachieved savings within Connect Services. These overspends are partly 
offset by underspends within ADRS (£0.239m), Learning Disability (£0.308m) 
and Prison Healthcare (£0.345m) as a result of vacancies. 

 
5.2.4 Supplies and Services are overspent by £0.819m. Prison Healthcare is 

overspent by £0.388m mainly due to cost pressures associated with the new 
pharmacy services contract. Within Mental Health Services, supplies are 
overspent by £0.529m due to legal fees and pressures on various budget lines 
including drugs, taxis and equipment and is reflective of demand. ADRS is 
underspend by £0.150m across various budgets including clinical sundries, 
professional fees and travel. 

 
5.2.5 Purchased services is overspent by £2.572m. Within this, Learning Disabilities 

and Mental Health are reflecting an overspend of £1.880m due to demand for 
SDS options 2&3 exceeding the available budget and the impact of savings 
targets not yet being delivered. Extra Contractual Referrals are overspent by 
£0.581m and is reflective of demand. 

 
5.2.6 These overspends are partly offset by income over-recovery of £0.816m 

mainly within Learning Disability due to recovery of direct payment surpluses 
(£0.896m).  

 
5.2.7 Within Homelessness, the net additional cost of arising from the impact of Home 

Office asylum decisions to date is £4.194m. The Council has provided the IJB 
with a commitment that the additional costs linked to asylum will be fully funded. 
This report builds in this additional funding from the Council. 
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5.3  Older People and Physical Disability  
 
5.3.1  Net expenditure is underspent by £0.350m. 
 
5.3.2  Employee costs are overspent by £0.286m. Health pays are overspent within 

Mental Health Inpatients and Elderly Mental Health due to the use of bank and 
agency to cover staff sickness and vacancies. In addition, budgeted turnover 
savings have not been achieved which has contributed to the pressure 
combined at £0.762m over. Care Services and Locality front line services are 
underspending by £0.496m, overspends in Agency and overtime to cover 
vacancies and staff absence are offset by underspends in core salary lines. 
Recruitment plans continue to be progressed to fill vacancies as quickly as 
possible to reduce the use of agency and overtime, however this underspend 
reflects the challenges of recruiting in the current market.  

  
5.3.3    There is an overspend of £0.327m in Transport due to increased vehicle hire 

charges and repair costs for an ageing fleet. Repair costs are expected to 
reduce with the continued roll out of the new fleet. 

 
5.3.4    There is an underspend of £0.824m across Purchased Services. This is 

reflective of current demand levels which continue to be closely monitored and 
difficulties in finding external provision of low-level support to Carers.  

  
5.3.5 Income is over recovered by £0.195m mainly within non-residential fees and 

charges. 
 
5.4  Resources 
 
5.4.1  Net expenditure is underspent by £0.603m. 
 
5.4.2  Employee costs is underspent by £0.366m due to a number of vacancies.   

Recruitment plans continue to be progressed to fill these as quickly as 
possible, however this is proving challenging in the current market. 

 
5.4.3 Transport costs is overspent by £0.073m mainly in relation to Transport and 

Support Service (TASS) in Technical Care and is linked to taxi and external 
vehicle hire required as a result of vacancies. This will reduce as recruitment 
progresses. 

 
5.4.4 Supplies and Services is underspent by £0.298m.  Technical Care Services is 

underspent by £0.410m based on activity levels and demand for equipment and 
this is offset by an under-recovery in income charged to partners below. 
Purchase of Services in the localities is underspent by £0.104m. This is offset 
by an overspend of £0.202m in IT licenses due to increases in contract prices.   

 
5.4.5 Income is under-recovered by £0.479m.  Within Technical Care Services there 

is a net under-recovery of £0.571m in respect of EquipU, Stairlifts, and Ceiling 
Track and Hoists. There is an over recovery in training and Blue Badge 
income of £0.115m.     

 
5.5  Criminal Justice 
 
5.5.1  Net expenditure is underspent by £0.238m. This relates to the non-Section 27 

grant funded element of the service and is due to turnover in employee costs 
and reduced spend on purchased services. 
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5.6  Primary Care 
 
5.6.1  Primary Care is showing an overspend position of £2.828m. 
 
5.6.2  There is an underspend within Prescribing Support Services, Clinical Directors 

and Health Improvement Teams of £0.431m, which is mainly as a result of 
vacancies.    

 
5.6.3  Prescribing is currently reporting an overspend of £3.251m. An ambitious 

£8.3m savings programme has been targeted for 2024-25. Delivery 
commenced in April 2024 and good progress is being made, however as the 
programme commenced in April it will take time to build the momentum which 
will secure delivery. This delay represents £1.6m of the overspend. Pharmacy 
teams and GPs are working hard to secure these savings and progress will 
continue to be monitored by the relevant management teams. Part of the 
saving had assumed a reduction from Apixaban moving from a brand to 
generic pricing. The reduction is less than has been forecast. This has been 
out with the control of the IJB. 

 
5.6.4 The remaining overspend of £1.651m is because of a combination of an 

increase in volumes and global pricing.  
 
6. Reserve Balances 
 
6.1 At 1 April the IJB has a balance of £8.442m in general reserves. As part of the 

budget the IJB agreed £9.331m of additional recurring savings to support 
budget smoothing of the planned increases to superannuation costs in 
2026/27. If savings are fully delivered and spend is contained within budgets 
this will have an in-year benefit of £9.331m which could be used to increase 
general reserves at the end of March 2025 to £17.773m. However, the current 
overspend position represents a risk to this strategy.   

 
6.2 If spend had remained on target, to date £3.764m would have been available 

to be transferred to reserves. However, as a result of the current overspend of 
£6.147m instead of general reserves being increased they are being reduced 
by the net £2.383m, representing a revised balance to date of £6.059m. 

 
7.  Forecasted Outturn 
 
7.1 A full outturn has been undertaken and forecasts an overspend of £11.6m. A 

recovery plan totaling £11.6m was approved by the IJB on 25 September 
2024. Future reports will update on progress against this recovery plan. The 
HSCP Senior Management Team will continue to focus on delivery of the 
recovery plan to bring spend back in line with budget planning assumptions, 
where possible. 

 
7.2  There continues to be a high level of volatility linked to demand and cost 

pressures and this will continue to be closely monitored by the IJB.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://glasgowcity.hscp.scot/sites/default/files/publications/Item%20No%2012%20-%20Glasgow%20City%20IJB%20Budget%20Monitoring%20for%20Month%204%20and%20Period%205%202024-25.pdf
https://glasgowcity.hscp.scot/sites/default/files/publications/Item%20No%2012%20-%20Glasgow%20City%20IJB%20Budget%20Monitoring%20for%20Month%204%20and%20Period%205%202024-25.pdf


OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 
8. Action 
 
8.1  The Chief Officer, along with the Health and Social Care Partnership Senior 

Management Team continues to manage and review the budget across all 
areas of the Partnership. This team will also continue to focus on delivery of 
the recovery plan to bring spend back in line with budget planning 
assumptions. 

 
8.2  This will be the subject of updates to future IJB meetings. 
 
9.  Conclusion 
 
9.1  Net expenditure is £6.147m higher than budget to date. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The IJB Finance, Audit and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

 
a) Note the contents of this report. 
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Glasgow City Integration Joint Board

Budget Monitoring Statement to end August/Period 6 2024/25

1. Budget Variance by Care Group

Annual Net 

Expenditure 

Budget

Actual Net 

Expenditure 

to Date

Budgeted Net 

Expenditure to 

Date

Variance to 

Date

£000 £000 £000 £000

158,846 Children and Families 65,644 64,570 1,074

383,267 Adult Services 163,652 160,216 3,436

361,623 Older People (incl Dementia) 137,552 137,902 -350

87,045 Resources 29,034 29,637 -603

-893 Criminal Justice 299 537 -238

425,789 Primary Care 149,513 146,685 2,828

1,415,677 Total 545,694 539,547 6,147

Funded By :-

555,577       Glasgow City Council 187,571       187,571         0

852,368       NHS Greater Glasgow & Clyde 349,950       349,950         0

17,063         Drawdown of Earmarked Reserves 5,790           5,790             0

1,425,008     543,311       543,311         -             

9,331           Transfer +to/-from Reserves 2,383-           3,764             6,147         

-               Net Balance -              -                 -             

2.  Reserve Position at End June/Period 4 2024/25
Balance at 

01.04.24

£000

Drawndown to 

Date

£000

Balance at 

End 

June/P4

£000

8,442 -2,383 6,059

58,452 -17,063 41,389

3.  Forecasted Reserve Position at 31st March 2025

Balance at 

01.04.24

£000

Forecasted 

Drawndown

£000

Forecasted 

Balance at 

31.03.25

£000

8,442 9,331 17,773

58,452 -36,600 21,852

4. Budget Variance by Subjective Analysis

Annual 

Budget

Actual to 

Date

Budget to 

Date

Variance to 

Date

£000 Expenditure £000 £000 £000

591,482 Employee costs 240,620 240,612 8

27,563 Premises Costs 6,566 6,075 491

6,266 Transport Costs 2,625 2,419 206

75,591 Supplies and Services 34,926 34,797 129

410,450 Third party Costs 156,679 156,455 224

70,043 Transfer Payments 33,468 34,107 -639

616 Capital Financing Costs 0 0 0

150,318 Prescribing 65,127 61,875 3,252

247,143 Family Health Services 76,596 76,589 7

1,579,472 Total Expenditure 616,607 612,929 3,678

163,795 Income 70,913 73,382 -2,469

1,415,677 Net Expenditure 545,694 539,547 6,147

Earmarked Reserves

Appendix 1

General Reserves

Earmarked Reserves

General Reserves


